## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	′ DATA				
		N	lame	Execution Date	
Keiron O'Connell				05/31/2007	
Jeffrey T. Deye				05/30/2007	
Robert C. McNeill				05/30/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	AAF-McQuay I	Inc.		]	
Street Address:	10300 Ormsby		lace		
Internal Address:	Suite 600				
City:	Louisville				
State/Country:	KENTUCKY				
Postal Code:	40223				
Application Number:		131565	020		
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number:	E DATA (502)588	-1904			
			the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone:	502-625-				
Email: Iminton@middreut.com					
Correspondent Name: James E. Cole					
Address Line 1: 401 S. 4th Street, Suite 2500   Address Line 2: Middleton Reutlinger					
Address Line 4:			UCKY 40202		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: John F. Salazar, Reg. No. 39,353					
Total Attachments: 6 source=parent_execu source=parent_execu source=parent_execu source=parent_execu source=parent_execu	ited assignment#pa ited assignment#pa ited assignment#pa ited assignment#pa	age2.tif age3.tif age4.tif age5.tif			
				DATENT	

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, we, (the "Inventors"), Keiron O'Connell, residing at 502 Oxford Place, Louisville, Kentucky 40207 USA; Jeffrey T. Deye, residing at 4604 Spring Branch Ct., Louisville, Kentucky 40241 USA; and, Robert C. McNeill, whose post office address is 1527 Pirtle Drive, Georgetown, Indiana 47122 USA, have invented certain improvements in a FRONT ACCESS FRAME SEALING MECHANISM FOR FILTER CASSETTES (the

"Invention"), and have executed a utility application for United States Letters Patent of the same title filed, herewith (the "Application"), which claims priority under 35 USC § 119(e) to U.S. Serial Number 60/761,161, filed on January 23, 2006; and,

Whereas, (the "Assignee"), AAF-McQuay Inc., a foreign corporation under the laws of Delaware, whose post office address is 10300 Ormsby Park Place, Suite 600, Louisville, Kentucky 40223 USA (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire our entire right, title and interest in said Application and Invention, and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said **Assignee**, the entire right, title and interest in said **Application** and the **Invention** disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country. We also agree

that Assignee, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the Invention, and we agree to cooperate with Assignee, and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by Assignee, to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the Invention in any country of the world.

We hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in this Application to said Assignee.

INVENTORS:				1	
	/	hard the second	D II	/	
		- APP			
	ANE	XII (70	ruel		
•	Keiron O'	Connell	0		
Executed this $3/day$ of	1.				
Executed this <b>3</b> day of <b>1</b>	I AY	, 2007 at L	ouisville, Kei	114 Marian	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1			N THOMP SO	
STATE OF KENTUCKY	)		\$\$S	0,	8/
	) SS:		8	SOLAR	8
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON	)		8		8
			8		8
Before me personally appeare	d INVENTOR	R, and ackno	wledged the	foregoing	N N
instrument to be his free act and deed this 3		MAY	, 2007		Ø
				17 LARGE NEW	
My Commission expires:	Juny 1	10, 20	07	Common Co	
<b>y</b> = = = = = <b>r</b> = = = <u>-</u>		1	Notary P	ublic, State at Large	KY
		form	J LANY COMP	dission expires July	10, 2007
(Seal)	Notary Pi			······	
		J			1

	Jeffrey T. Deye
Executed this day of	, 2007 at Louisville, Kentucky.
STATE OF KENTUCKY	) ) SS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON	)

Before me personally appeared instrument to be his free act and deed this	INVENTOR, and acknowledged the foregoing day of, 2007.
My Commission expires:	
(Seal)	Notary Public

	Robert C. McNeill		
Executed this day of	, 2007 at Louisville, Kentucky.		
STATE OF KENTUCKY	) ) SS:		
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON	)		
Before me personally appeared I instrument to be his free act and deed this	NVENTOR, and acknowledged the foregoing day of, 2007.		
My Commission expires:			
(Seal)	Notary Public		

`

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, we, (the "Inventors"), Keiron O'Connell, residing at 502 Oxford Place, Louisville, Kentucky 40207 USA; Jeffrey T. Deye, residing at 4604 Spring Branch Ct., Louisville, Kentucky 40241 USA; and, Robert C. McNeill, whose post office address is 1527 Pirtle Drive, Georgetown, Indiana 47122 USA, have invented certain improvements in a FRONT ACCESS FRAME SEALING MECHANISM FOR FILTER CASSETTES (the

"Invention"), and have executed a utility application for United States Letters Patent of the same title filed, herewith (the "Application"), which claims priority under 35 USC § 119(e) to U.S. Serial Number 60/761,161, filed on January 23, 2006; and,

Whereas, (the "Assignee"), AAF-McQuay Inc., a foreign corporation under the laws of Delaware, whose post office address is 10300 Ormsby Park Place, Suite 600, Louisville, Kentucky 40223 USA (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire our entire right, title and interest in said Application and Invention, and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said **Assignee**, the entire right, title and interest in said **Application** and the **Invention** disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country. We also agree

that Assignee, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the Invention, and we agree to cooperate with Assignee, and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by Assignee, to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the Invention in any country of the world.

We hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in this Application to said Assignee.

INVENTORS:

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

	Keiron O'Connell
Executed this day of	, 2007 at Louisville, Kentucky.
STATE OF KENTUCKY	) ) SS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON	)
instrument to be his free act and deed this	
My Commission expires:	
(Seal)	Notary Public
	Jeffrey T. Deye
Executed this day of	, 2007 at Louisville, Kentucky.
STATE OF KENTUCKY	) ) SS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON	,

-2-

.....

~

Before me personally appeared instrument to be his free act and deed this	ed INVENTOR, and acknowledged the foregoing day of, 2007.
My Commission expires:	
(Seal)	Notary Public
	-late the A'h
	Robert C. McNeill
Executed this day of	, 2007 at Louisville, Kentucky.
STATE OF KENTUCKY	) ) SS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON	)
Before me personally appear instrument to be his free act and deed this _	ed INVENTOR, and acknowledged the foregoing day of, 2007.
My Commission expires:	
(Seal)	Notary Public

---

•

شجر ، ،

2......